Directors, concluded that the Company�s previously issued unaudited financial statements for the three-month and
nine-month periods ended September 27, 2008 contained a material misstatement and, accordingly, the related
consolidated balance sheet, statements of income and statement of cash flows have been restated. We discovered an
error in the estimate of the year-end LIFO reserve and the allocation of the interim expense to cost of merchandise
sold for the previously reported interim periods then ended. We have corrected our accounting treatment related to the
calculation and recognition of the interim LIFO provision.
The error in the LIFO calculation resulted in a restatement of certain line items in the consolidated balance sheet and
statements of income. The restatement also impacted certain line items in the consolidated statement of cash flows
from operating activities, but had no effect on total cash flows from operating activities and did not impact cash flows
from investing or financing activities. The impact to the consolidated balance sheet and statements of income for the
LIFO restatement is set forth in the following table:

Impact of
As Restatement

Originally Increase As
Reported (Decrease) Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
September 27, 2008:
Inventory $ 716,806 $ (13,766) $ 703,040
Deferred income taxes � 2,923 2,923
Total current assets 773,893 (10,843) 763,050
Total assets 1,165,002 (10,843) 1,154,159
Deferred tax liabilities 2,434 (2,434) �
Total current liabilities 478,032 (2,434) 475,598
Total liabilities 564,238 (2,434) 561,804
Retained earnings 629,370 (8,409) 620,961
Stockholders� equity 600,764 (8,409) 592,355
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,165,002 $ (10,843) $ 1,154,159

Edgar Filing: TRACTOR SUPPLY CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 12

Page 7

Edgar Filing: TRACTOR SUPPLY CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Impact of
As Restatement

Originally Increase As
Reported (Decrease) Restated

Consolidated Statements of Income:
Fiscal Three Months Ended September 27, 2008:
Cost of merchandise sold $ 509,312 $ 6,410 $ 515,722
Gross margin 224,606 (6,410) 218,196
Operating income 32,487 (6,410) 26,077
Income before income taxes 32,556 (6,410) 26,146
Income tax expense 12,795 (2,519) 10,276
Net income 19,761 (3,891) 15,870
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.54 $ (0.10) $ 0.44

Diluted $ 0.53 $ (0.10) $ 0.43

Fiscal Nine Months Ended September 27, 2008:
Cost of merchandise sold $ 1,527,466 $ 13,766 $ 1,541,232
Gross margin 680,987 (13,766) 667,221
Operating income 108,960 (13,766) 95,194
Income before income taxes 107,233 (13,766) 93,467
Income tax expense 41,606 (5,357) 36,249
Net income 65,627 (8,409) 57,218
Net income per share:
Basic $ 1.77 $ (0.23) $ 1.54

Diluted $ 1.74 $ (0.22) $ 1.52

Reclassifications
Certain amounts in previously issued financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the fiscal 2008
presentation. Cash balances in our bank concentration account at September 29, 2007 have been reclassified and
netted against the related book overdraft included in accounts payable in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.
Note 3 � Inventories:
Inventories are stated using the lower of last-in, first-out (LIFO) cost or market. Inventories are not in excess of
market value. Quarterly inventory determinations under LIFO are based on assumptions as to projected inventory
levels at the end of the fiscal year, sales for the year and the expected rate of inflation/deflation for the year. If the